

# Corporation/LLC Search/Certificate of Good Standing

### Corporation File Detail Report

File Number	55446849
Entity Name	CONSTRUCTION BY CAMCO, INC.
Status ACTIVE	

Entity Information	
Entity Type CORPORATION	
Type of Corp DOMESTIC BCA	
Incorporation Date (Domestic) Friday, 17 March 1989	
State ILLINOIS	
Duration Date PERPETUAL	

# Agent Information Name BRUCE M KONZELMAN Address

54 NORTH OTTAWA STE 360 JOLIET, IL 60432

**Change Date** 

Wednesday, 30 October 2019

#### **Annual Report**

Filing Date

Thursday, 18 February 2021

For Year

2021

#### **Officers**

President

Name & Address

ANDREW MARCHINIAK 21261 SOMERSET ST SHOREWOOD IL 60404

Secretary

Name & Address

ABBY MARENO 25458 REGENT BLVD

#### Return to Search

File Annual Report

**Adopting Assumed Name** 

Articles of Amendment Effecting A Name Change

Change of Registered Agent and/or Registered Office

(One Certificate per Transaction)

This information was printed from www.cyberdriveillinois.com, the official website of the Illinois Secretary of State's Office.

Mon Feb 22 2021







Regular Village Board meetings are held at 7:30 p.m., the first and third Mondays of each month in Council Chambers of Village Hall, 123 Madison St. When a regular meeting falls on a holiday, the meeting typically is held the following night. The Village Board also meets in special sessions, usually on the second and fourth Monday. However, dates and times of special meetings can vary and may change.

Home

Legislation

Calendar

Officials

**Archives** 

Details

Reports

File #:

**RES 21-80** 

Name:

Type:

Resolution

Status:

Consent Agenda

In control:

President and Board

of Trustees

On agenda:

3/15/2021

Final action:

Title:

A Resolution Approving an Independent Contractor Agreement with Construction by

Camco, Inc. for the 2021 Water Service Line Replacement Program in an Amount not

to Exceed \$150,000.00 and Authorizing its Execution

1. <u>Resolution-2021 Water Service Line Replacement Program</u>, 2. <u>Independent Contractor Agreement-2021 Water Service Line Preplacement Program</u>, 3.

Attachments:

Attachment-Construction by Camco Inc. Bid, 4. Attachment-Bid Summary, 5.

Attachment-State of Illinois Certificate of Good Standing, 6. Attachment - 2021 VOP

Water Service Upgrade RFB 21-113

History (0)

Text

#### **Submitted By**

John P. Wielebnicki, Public Works Director

#### Reviewed By

LKS

#### Agenda Item Title

A Resolution Approving an Independent Contractor Agreement with Construction by Camco, Inc. for the 2021 Water Service Line Replacement Program in an Amount not to Exceed \$150,000.00 and Authorizing its Execution

#### Overview

This project includes the replacement of the Village's portion of potable lead water service lines throughout the village. As residents replace their portion of the lead water service line with copper pipe the Village will replace their side at no charge to the resident. Typically 30-50 service lines are

replaced annually. This agreement will allow the Village to hire a contractor to supplement Village work force efforts. The low responsible bidder was Construction by Camco, Inc.

#### Recommendation

Approve the Resolution.

#### Fiscal Impact

The costs for this project would be funded through the Fiscal Year 2021 Water & Sewer Fund, Account No. 5040-43730-777-570707 in the amount of \$150,000.00.

Construction by Camco's bid was for \$134,083.87 for approximately 20 locations. Staff recommends assigning the budget amount of \$150,000.00 to this project since it will allow for more work to be done and will also account for any unforeseen extras.

#### **Background**

This project includes replacement of the Village side of the lead water service line throughout the Village. This work is commonly called the Lead Abatement Program.

The work completed under this contract is intended to supplement work performed by the Public Works Water and Sewer Division field crews. Locations that would be assigned to the contractor will be locations that are difficult for the field crews to complete or at times when the field crews are committed to other maintenance work. At the time the work on this contract is performed, the residents will have hired a plumbing contractor and replaced their portion of the water service from the parkway into the house.

Competitive bids were opened on February 18, 2021 for the 2021 Water Service Line Replacement Program, Project # 21-113. The project was advertised locally and with area construction bulletins. Four bids were received. The low responsible bid was submitted by Construction by Camco, Inc. in a base bid amount of \$134,083.87. As noted above, staff recommends assigning the budget amount of \$150,000.00 to this project since it will allow for more work to be done and will also account for any unforeseen extras.

#### **Alternatives**

The alternative to this recommendation could be to delay action to gain additional information.

#### **Previous Board Action**

The contractor, Construction by Camco, Inc., was approved and completed this contract for the Village in 2020.

#### **Citizen Advisory Commission Action**

N/A.

#### **Anticipated Future Actions/Commitments**

If this project is successful in allowing more work to be completed then it may be recommended in future budget requests.

**Intergovernmental Cooperation Opportunities**None at this time.

# **ORIGINAL**

#### **RESOLUTION**

A RESOLUTION APPROVING AN INDEPENDENT CONTRACTOR AGREEMENT WITH CONSTRUCTION BY CAMCO, INC. FOR THE 2021 WATER SERVICE LINE REPLACEMENT PROGRAM, IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED \$150,000.00 AND AUTHORIZING ITS EXECUTION

BE IT RESOLVED by the President and Board of Trustees of the Village of Oak Park, Cook County, State of Illinois ("Village"), in the exercise of their home rule powers, that the Independent Contractor Agreement ("Agreement") with Construction by Camco, Inc., of Joliet, Illinois for the 2021 Water Service Line Replacement Program is approved in an amount not to exceed \$150,000.00, and the Village Manager is authorized to execute the Agreement in substantially the form attached.

THIS RESOLUTION shall be in full force and effect from and after its adoption and approval as provided by law.

ADOPTED this 15th day of March, 2021, pursuant to a roll call vote as follows:

Voting	Aye	Nay	Abstain	Absent
President Abu-Taleb	1			
Trustee Andrews	/			
Trustee Boutet	1			
Trustee Buchanan	1			
Trustee Moroney	/			
Trustee Taglia	1			
Trustee Walker-Peddakotla	/			

APPROVED this 15th day of March, 2021.

Anan Abu-Taleb, Village President

**ATTEST** 

Vicki Scaman, Village Clerk

## VILLAGE OF OAK PARK, ILLINOIS - BID # 21-113

#### 2021 WATER SERVICE LINE REPLACEMENT BID OPENING: FEBRUARY 18, 2021 @ 3:00 PM

FIRM:	BID BOND	PRICE
NG PLUMBING, FRANKLIN PARK, IL	10%	\$ 136,550.00
CALUMET CITY PLUMBING & HEATING CO., CALUMET CITY, IL	YES	\$ 193,425.00
CONSTRUCTION BY CAMCO, INC., JOLIET, IL	YES	\$ 134,083.87
TRINE CONSTRUCTION CORP., ST. CHARLES, IL	YES	\$ 209,124.85
ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		\$ 149,290.00

# **ORIGINAL**



#### INDEPENDENT CONTRACTOR AGREEMENT

THIS INDEPENDENT CONTRACTOR AGREEMENT (hereinafter referred to as the "Contract" or "Agreement") is entered into on the day of March, 2021, by and between the Village of Oak Park, an Illinois home rule municipal corporation (hereinafter referred to as the "Village"), and Construction by Camco, Inc., an Illinois corporation (hereinafter referred to as the "Contractor").

WHEREAS, Contractor submitted a Proposal dated February 16, 2021, a copy of which is attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference, to provide services for the 2021 Water Service Line Replacement Program (hereinafter referred to as the "Work") pursuant to the Village's Request for Proposals dated February 3, 2021, incorporated herein by reference as though fully set forth; and

WHEREAS, the Contractor represented in said Proposal that it has the necessary personnel, experience, and competence to promptly complete the Project and the Work required hereunder (hereinafter referred to as the "Work"); and

WHEREAS, Contractor shall perform the Work pursuant to the terms and conditions of this Contract.

**NOW, THEREFORE,** in consideration of the premises and the mutual promises contained in this Contract, and other good and valuable consideration received and to be received, it is mutually agreed by and between the parties as follows:

#### 1. RECITALS INCORPORATED

The above recitals are incorporated herein as though fully set forth.

#### 2. SCOPE OF WORK

Contractor shall perform the Work for the Project in accordance with its Proposal for a price not to exceed \$150,000.00 ("Contract Price"). Contractor shall complete the Work in accordance with any applicable manufacturers' warranties and in accordance with its Proposal, the Village's Request for Proposals, and this Contract, all of which together shall constitute the "Contract Documents." The Contractor acknowledges that it has inspected the site(s) where the Work is to be performed and that it is fully familiar with all of the conditions at the site(s), and further that its Proposal has adequately taken into consideration all of the conditions at the sites. The Contractor hereby represents and

warrants that it has the skill and experience necessary to complete the Work in a good and workmanlike manner in accordance with the Contract Documents, and that the Work shall be free from defects.

Contractor shall achieve completion of all work required pursuant to the Contract Documents by December 31, 2021 ("Contract Time"). The Contract Time is of the essence. In the event the Contractor fails to complete its Work for the Project in a timely fashion the Village shall be entitled to liquidated damages in the amount of \$500.00 per day for each day the Project remains uncompleted beyond the completion date set forth above. This amount is not a penalty, and the parties agree to said amount given the difficulties associated with determining or calculating damages to the Village in the event the Project is not completed on time. Contractor shall have no claim for damages, for compensation in excess of the Contract Price, or for a delay or extension of the Contract Time based upon conditions found at, or in the vicinity of, the site(s).

#### 3. DESIGNATED REPRESENTATIVES

Contractor shall designate in writing a person to act as its designated representative with respect to the Work to be performed under this Contract who shall have the power and authority to make or grant or do all things, certificates, requests, demands, approvals, consents, notices and other actions required that are ministerial in nature or described in this Agreement for and on behalf of Contractor and with the effect of binding Contractor. The Village is entitled to rely on the full power and authority of the person executing this Contract on behalf of Contractor as having been properly and legally given by Contractor. Contractor shall have the right to change its designated representative by providing the Village with written notice of such change which notice shall be sent in accordance with Section 12 of this Agreement.

The Village's Public Works Director shall be deemed the Village's authorized representative for purposes of this Agreement, unless applicable law requires action by the Corporate Authorities, and shall have the power and authority to make or grant or do those things, certificates, requests, demands, approvals, consents, notices and other actions required that are ministerial in nature or described in this Agreement for and on behalf of the Village and with the effect of binding the Village as limited by this Contract. Contractor is entitled to rely on the full power and authority of the person executing this Agreement on behalf of the Village as having been properly and legally given by the Village. The Village shall have the right to change its authorized representative by providing Contractor with written notice of such change which notice shall be sent in accordance with Section 12 of this Agreement.

#### 4. TERM OF CONTRACT

Contractor shall perform the Work pursuant to this Contract beginning on the effective date as defined herein and ending on the date that the Work is completed as determined

by the Village. The Contractor shall invoice the Village for the Work provided pursuant to this Contract at the rates set forth in its Proposal. The term of this Contract may be extended in writing for additional periods of time pursuant to the consent of the parties.

#### 5. PAYMENT SCHEDULE

Contractor shall, as a condition precedent to its right to receive any payment, submit to the Village an application for payment and such receipts, vouchers, and other documents as may be necessary to establish the Contractor's payment for all labor and material and the absence of any interest whether in the nature of a lien or otherwise of any party in any property, work, or fund with respect to the Work performed hereunder. Such documents shall include, where relevant, the following forms, copies of which are attached hereto:

- (i) Contractor's sworn statement:
- (ii) Contractor's partial or final waiver of lien;
- (iii) Subcontractor's sworn statement(s); and
- (iv) Subcontractor's partial or final waiver of lien.

Payment by the Village shall be conditioned upon an inspection by the Village of the Work completed and submission of required waivers by the Contractor. Payment by the Village shall in no way constitute a waiver of, or relieve the Contractor from, any defects in the work. All payments shall be made in accordance with the Illinois Local Government Prompt Payment Act, 50 ILCS 505/1 et seq. Final payment for any Work performed by the Contractor pursuant to an invoice by Contractor shall be made by the Village to the Contractor when Contractor has fully performed the work and the work has been approved by the Village and submission of required waivers and paperwork by Contractor. Approval of the work and issuance of the final payment by the Village shall not constitute a waiver of, or release Contractor from, any defects in the work.

The Village shall have the right to withhold from any payment due hereunder such amount as may reasonably appear necessary to compensate the Village for any actual or prospective loss due to Work which is defective or does not conform to the Contract Documents; damage for which Contractor is liable hereunder; liens or claims of liens; claims of third parties, subcontractors, or material men; or any failure of the Contractor to perform any of its obligations under this Contract. The Village may apply any money withheld or due Contractor hereunder to reimburse itself for any and all costs, expenses, losses, damages, liabilities, suits, judgments, awards, and attorney's fees incurred, suffered, or sustained by the Village and chargeable to Contractor.

#### 6. TERMINATION

The Village may terminate this Contract for cause, which includes but is not necessarily limited to, the Contractor's failure to perform the work pursuant to this Contract. The Village shall provide the Contractor with five (5) days' written notice of a termination for

cause pursuant to the provisions of Section 12 below. The Village may also terminate this Contract when it determines the same to be in its best interests by giving fourteen (14) days' written notice to Contractor pursuant to the provisions of Section 12 below. In such event, the Village shall pay to Contractor all amounts due for the work performed up to the date of termination.

#### 7. COMPLIANCE WITH APPLICABLE LAWS

Contractor shall comply with all applicable laws, regulations, and rules promulgated by any federal, state, county, municipal and/or other governmental unit or regulatory body now in effect during the performance of the work. By way of example only and not as a limitation, the following are included within the scope of the laws, regulations and rules with which the Contractor must comply: all forms of workers' compensation Laws, all terms of the equal employment opportunity rules and regulations of the Illinois Department of Human Rights, statutes relating to contracts let by units of government, and all applicable civil rights and anti-discrimination laws and regulations.

#### 8. INDEMNIFICATION

To the fullest extent permitted by law, the Contractor shall waive any right of contribution against the Village and shall indemnify and hold harmless the Village and its officers, officials, employees, volunteers and agents from and against all claims, damages, losses and expenses, including, but not limited to, legal fees (attorney's and paralegal's fees, expert fees and court costs) arising out of or resulting from the performance of the Contractor's work, provided that any such claim, damage, loss or expense is attributable to bodily injury, sickness, disease or death, or injury to or destruction of property, other than the work itself, including the loss of use resulting therefrom, or is attributable to misuse or improper use of trademark or copyright-protected material or otherwise protected intellectual property, to the extent it is caused in whole or in part by any wrongful or negligent act or omission of the Contractor, any subcontractor, anyone directly or indirectly employed by any of them or anyone for whose acts any of them may be liable. Such obligation shall not be construed to negate, abridge or otherwise reduce any other right to indemnity which the Village and its officers, officials, employees, volunteers and agents would otherwise have. The Contractor shall similarly protect, indemnify and hold and save harmless, the Village and its officers, officials, employees, volunteers and agents against and from any and all claims, costs, causes, actions and expenses, including, but not limited to, legal fees incurred by reason of the Contractor's breach of any of its obligations under, or the Contractor's default of, any provisions of this Contract. The indemnification obligations under this Section shall not be limited in any way by any limitation on the amount or type of damages, compensation, or benefits payable by or for the Contractor or any subcontractor under workers' compensation or disability benefit acts or employee benefit acts.

#### 9. INSURANCE

Contractor shall at Contractor's expense secure and maintain in effect throughout the duration of this Contract, insurance of the following kinds and limits set forth in this Section. Contractor shall furnish "Certificates of Insurance" to the Village before beginning work on the Project pursuant to this Contract. All insurance policies shall be written with insurance companies licensed to do business in the State of Illinois and having a rating of at least A according to the latest edition of the Best's Key Rating Guide; and shall include a provision preventing cancellation of the insurance policy unless thirty (30) days prior written notice is given to the Village. This provision shall also be stated on each Certificate of Insurance: "Should any of the above described policies be canceled before the expiration date, the issuing company shall mail thirty (30) days written notice to the certificate holder named to the left."

The limits of liability for the insurance required shall provide coverage for not less than the following amounts, or greater where required by law:

#### (A) Commercial General Liability:

i. Coverage to include Broad Form Property Damage, Contractual and Personal Injury.

ii. Limits:

General Aggregate	\$ 2,000,000.00
Each Occurrence	\$ 1,000,000.00
Personal Injury	\$ 1,000,000.00

iii. Coverage for all claims arising out of the Contractor's operations or premises and anyone directly or indirectly employed by the Contractor.

#### (B) Workers' Compensation:

i. Workers' compensation insurance shall be provided in accordance with the provisions of the laws of the State of Illinois, including occupational disease provisions, for all employees who perform the Work pursuant to this Contract, and if work is subcontracted pursuant to the provisions of this Contract, Contractor shall require each subcontractor similarly to provide workers' compensation insurance. In case employees engaged in hazardous work under this Contract are not protected under the Workers' Compensation Act, Contractor shall provide, and shall cause each subcontractor to provide, adequate and suitable insurance for the protection of employees not otherwise provided.

#### (C) Comprehensive Automobile Liability:

- i. Comprehensive Automobile Liability coverage shall include all owned, hired, non-owned vehicles, and/or trailers and other equipment required to be licensed, covering personal injury, bodily injury and property damage.
- ii. Limits:

**Combined Single Limit** 

\$1,000,000.00

#### (D) Umbrella:

i. Limits:

Each Occurrence/Aggregate

\$5,000,000.00

- (E) The Village and its officers, officials, employees, agents and volunteers shall be named as additional insureds on all insurance policies set forth herein except Workers' Compensation. The Contractor shall be responsible for the payment of any deductibles for said insurance policies. The coverage shall contain no special limitations on the scope of protection afforded to the Village, its officers, employees, agents, and volunteers.
- (F) The Contractor understands and agrees that any insurance protection required by this Contract or otherwise provided by the Contractor, shall in no way limit the responsibility to indemnify, keep and save harmless, and defend the Village, its officers, officials, employees, agents and volunteers as herein provided. The Contractor waives and shall have its insurers waive, its rights of subrogation against the Village, its officers, officials, employees, agents and volunteers.

#### 10. GUARANTY

Contractor warrants and guarantees that its Work provided for the Project to be performed under this Contract, and all workmanship, materials, equipment, and supplies performed, furnished, used, or installed under this Contract, performed, furnished, used, or installed under this Contract, shall be free from defects and flaws in workmanship or design; shall strictly conform to the requirements of this Contract; and shall be fit and sufficient for the purposes expressed in, or reasonably inferred from, this Contract. Contractor further warrants and guarantees that the strength of all parts of all manufactured materials, equipment, and supplies shall be adequate and as specified and that the performance requirements of this Contract shall be fulfilled.

Contractor shall, at no expense to the Village, correct any failure to fulfill the above guaranty that may appear at any time. In any event, the guaranty herein expressed shall not be sole and exclusive, and is additional to any other guaranty or warranty expressed or implied.

#### 11. AFFIDAVIT OR CERTIFICATE

Contractor shall furnish any affidavit or certificate in connection with the work covered by this Contract as required by law.

#### 12. NOTICES

Any notice required to be given by this Contract shall be deemed sufficient if made in writing and sent by certified mail, return receipt requested, by personal service, or by email transmission to the persons and addresses indicated below or to such addresses and persons as either party hereto shall notify the other party of in writing pursuant to the provisions of this Section:

#### To the Village:

#### **To Contractor:**

Village Manager
Village of Oak Park
123 Madison Street
Oak Park, Illinois 60302-4272
Email: villagemanager@oak-park.us

Andrew Marchiniak, President Construction by Camco, Inc. 2125 Oak Leaf St.

Joliet, IL 60436

rk.us Email: camco@constructionbycamco.com

Mailing of such notice as and when above provided shall be equivalent to personal notice and shall be deemed to have been given at the time of mailing.

Notice by email transmission shall be effective as of date and time of transmission, provided that the notice transmitted shall be sent on business days during business hours (9:00 a.m. to 5:00 p.m. Chicago time). In the event email notice is transmitted during non-business hours, the effective date and time of notice is the first hour of the first business day after transmission.

#### 13. AUTHORITY TO EXECUTE

The individuals executing this Contract on behalf of Contractor and the Village represent that they have the legal power, right, and actual authority to bind their respective parties to the terms and conditions of this Contract.

#### 14. EFFECTIVE DATE

The effective date of this Contract as reflected above and below shall be the date that the Village Manager executes this Contract on behalf of the Village.

#### 15. ENTIRE CONTRACT; APPROVAL OF SUBCONTRACTORS

This Contract, including the documents incorporated by reference herein, sets forth the entire Contract between the parties with respect to the accomplishment of the Work. No right or interest in this Contract shall be assigned, in whole or in part, by either party without the prior written consent of the other party. The Village reserves the right to approve the use of subcontractors to complete any portion of the Work and to approve any applicable contract between the Contractor and a proposed subcontractor to perform any of the Work. This Contract shall be binding upon the parties and upon their respective heirs, executors, administrators, personal representatives, successors, and assigns, except as herein provided.

#### 16. INDEPENDENT CONTRACTOR

Contractor shall have the full control of the ways and means of performing the Work referred to above and that the Contractor and its employees, representatives or subcontractors are not employees of the Village, it being specifically agreed that the Contractor bears the relationship of an independent contractor to the Village. The Contractor shall solely be responsible for the payment of all salaries, benefits and costs of supplying personnel for the Work.

#### 17. CONTRACT BOND

Before commencing the work on the Project, Contractor shall furnish a Contract Bond. The Contract Bond shall be in an amount of \$50,000.00 as security for the faithful performance of its obligations pursuant to the Contract Documents and as security for the payment of all persons performing labor and furnishing materials in connection with the Contract Documents. Such bond shall be on the Village's form as included in the Request for Bids document, shall be issued by a surety satisfactory to the Village, and shall name the Village as a primary co-obligee. The Contract Bond shall become a part of the Contract Documents. The failure of Contractor to supply the required Contract Bond within ten (10) days after the Notice of Award or within such extended period as the Village may grant if the Contract Bond does not meet its approval shall constitute a default, and the Village may either award the Contract to the next lowest responsible proposer or re-advertise for proposals. A charge against Contractor may be made for the difference between the amount of Contractor's Proposal and the amount for which a contract for the Work is subsequently executed, irrespective of whether the amount thus due exceeds the amount of the bid guarantee.

#### 18. PREVAILING WAGES

Contractor and any applicable subcontractor shall pay prevailing wages as established by the Illinois Department of Labor and determined by the Village for each craft or type of work needed to execute the contract in accordance with the Illinois Prevailing Wage Act, 820 ILCS 130/0.01 et seq. ("Act"). Contractor shall prominently post the current schedule of prevailing wages at the Project site(s) and shall notify immediately in writing all of its subcontractors of all changes in the schedule of prevailing wages. Any increases in costs to Contractor due to changes in the prevailing rate of wage during the terms of any Contract shall be at the sole expense of Contractor and not at the expense of the Village, and shall not result in an increase to the Contract Price. Contractor shall be solely responsible to maintain accurate records as required by the Act and shall submit certified payroll records to the Village evidencing its compliance with the Act on no less than a monthly basis as required by the Act. Contractor shall be solely liable for paying the difference between prevailing wages and any wages actually received by laborers, workmen and/or mechanics engaged in the Work for the Project.

Contractor shall indemnify, hold harmless, and defend the Village, its officers, officials, employees, agents and volunteers ("Indemnified Parties") against all regulatory actions, complaints, damages, claims, suits, liabilities, liens, judgments, costs and expenses, including reasonable attorney's fees, which may in any way arise from or accrue against the Indemnified Parties as a consequence of noncompliance with the Act or which may in any way result therefrom, including a complaint by the Illinois Department of Labor under Section 4(a-3) of the Act, 820 ILCS 130/4(a-3) that any or all of the Indemnified Parties violated the Act by failing to give proper notice to the Grantee or any other party performing work on the Public Improvements that not less than the prevailing rate of wages shall be paid to all laborers, workers and mechanics performing Work on the Project, including interest, penalties or fines under Section 4(a-3). The indemnification obligations of this section on the part of Contractor shall survive the termination or expiration of this Agreement. In any such claim, complaint or action against the Indemnified Parties, Contractor shall, at its own expense, appear, defend and pay all charges of reasonable attorney's fees and all reasonable costs and other reasonable expenses arising therefrom or incurred in connection therewith, and, if any judgment or award shall be rendered against the Indemnified Parties in any such action, Contractor shall at its own expense, satisfy and discharge such judgment or award.

#### 19. GOVERNING LAW AND VENUE

This Contract shall be governed by the laws of the State of Illinois both as to interpretation and performance. Venue for any action pursuant to this Contract shall be in the Circuit Court of Cook County, Illinois.

#### 20. AMENDMENTS AND MODIFICATIONS

This Contract may be modified or amended from time-to-time provided, however, that no such amendment or modification shall be effective unless reduced to writing and duly authorized and signed by the authorized representative of the Village and the authorized representative of the Contractor.

#### 21. NON-WAIVER OF RIGHTS

No failure of either party to exercise any power given to it hereunder or to insist upon strict compliance by the other party with its obligations hereunder, and no custom or practice of the parties at variance with the terms hereof, nor any payment under this Contract shall constitute a waiver of either party's right to demand exact compliance with the terms hereof.

#### 22. CONFLICT

In case of a conflict between any provision(s) of the Village's Request for Bids or the Contractor's Bid and this Contract, this Contract and the Village's Request for Bids shall control to the extent of such conflict.

#### 23. HEADINGS AND TITLES

The headings and titles provided in this Contract are for convenience only and shall not be deemed a part of this Contract.

#### 24. COOPERATION OF THE PARTIES

The Village and Contractor shall cooperate in the provision of the Work to be provided by Contractor pursuant to this Contract and in compliance with applicable laws, including, but not limited to, the Illinois Freedom of Information Act, 5 ILCS 140/1 et seq. ("FOIA"), and the provision of any documents and information pursuant to a FOIA request. Contractor shall provide any and all responsive documents to the Village pursuant to a FOIA request at no cost to the Village.

#### 25. COUNTERPARTS; FACSIMILE OR PDF SIGNATURES

This Contract may be executed in counterparts, each of which shall be considered an original and together shall be one and the same Contract. A facsimile or pdf/email copy of this Contract and any signature(s) thereon will be considered for all purposes as an original.

#### 26. CERTIFIED PAYROLL

Contractor shall be solely responsible to maintain accurate records reflecting its payroll for its employees who perform any of the Work for the Village pursuant to this Contract and shall submit certified payroll records to the Village's Public Works Director at any time during the term of this Contract. Contractor shall provide said certified payroll records within seven (7) days upon the request of the Public Works Director.

#### 27. EQUAL OPPORTUNITY EMPLOYER

Contractor is an equal opportunity employer and the requirements of 44 III. Adm. Code 750 APPENDIX A and Chapter 13 ("Human Rights") of the Oak Park Village Code are incorporated herein by reference.

The Contractor shall not discriminate against any employee or applicant for employment because of race, sex, gender identity, gender expression, color, religion, ancestry, national origin, veteran status, sexual orientation, age, marital status, familial status, source of income, disability, housing status, military discharge status, or order of protection status or physical or mental disabilities that do not impair ability to work, and further that it will examine all job classifications to determine if minority persons or women are underutilized and will take appropriate affirmative action to rectify any such underutilization. The Contractor shall comply with all requirements of Chapter 13 ("Human Rights") of the Oak Park Village Code.

In the event of the Contractor's noncompliance with any provision of Chapter 13 ("Human Rights") of the Oak Park Village Code, the Illinois Human Rights Act or any other applicable law, the Contractor may be declared non-responsible and therefore ineligible for future Agreements or subcontracts with the Village, and the Agreement may be cancelled or voided in whole or in part, and such other sanctions or penalties may be imposed or remedies invoked as provided by statute or regulation.

In all solicitations or advertisements for employees placed by it on its behalf, the Contractor shall state that all applicants will be afforded equal opportunity without discrimination because of race, sex, gender identity, gender expression, color, religion, ancestry, national origin, veteran status, sexual orientation, age, marital status, familial status, source of income, disability, housing status, military discharge status, or order of protection status or physical or mental disabilities that do not impair ability to work.

[REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK - SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS]

**IN WITNESS WHEREOF**, the parties hereto have caused this Contract to be signed by their duly authorized representatives on the dates set forth below.

VILLAGE OF OAK PARK	CONSTRUCTION BY CAMCO, INC.
By: Cara Pavlicek Its: Village Manager	By: Nichael M. Marchiniah Its: Vice President
Date: 3/22 2021	Date: 4/05, 2021
ATTEST	ATTEST
Wicki Scaman  By: Vicki Scaman  Its: Village Clerk	AMM/MMM By: Ahmy Moveno Its: Secretary Measurer
Date: 3/22 , 2021	Date: 4/5 ,2021



#### CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

DATE (MM/DD/YYYY) 4/6/2021

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(les) must be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the

certificate fiolider til lied of adeil er	idorsement(s).			
PRODUCER		CONTACT Shamus Mudron or Michelle V	onch	
MUDRON KANE INSURANCE		PHONE (A/C, No. Ext): (815) 729-4670	FAX (A/C, No): (815) 741	- 9807
113 REPUBLIC AVENUE, SUITE 100 E-MAIL ADDRESS: mvonch@mudronkaneinsurance.com				
JOLIET, IL 60435		INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE		NAIC #
		INSURERA: Cincinnati Insurance Compa	ıy	10677
INSURED	MCO, INC. ET 1869	INSURER B: Cincinnati Casualty Co.		28665
CONSTRUCTION BY CAMCO, INC.		INSURER C:		
2125 OAK LEAF STREET		INSURER D :		
JOLIET, IL 60436-1869		INSURER E :		
		INSURER F:		
COVEDACES	CERTIFICATE MILIMPED-21_22 MACE	ER COT DEVISION NI	IMPED:	

CERTIFICATE NUMBER: 21-22 MASTER COI

REVISION NUMBER:

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS. EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

INSR LTR	TYPE C	F INSURANCE	ADDL	SUBR	POLICY NUMBER	POLICY EFF (MM/DD/YYYY)	POLICY EXP	LIMIT	5	
		GENERAL LIABILITY						EACH OCCURRENCE	\$	2,000,000
A	CLAIMS-A	ADE X OCCUR						DAMAGE TO RENTED PREMISES (Ea occurrence)	s	500,000
	X CONTRACTU	AL LIABILITY			EPP 0175829	3/1/2021	3/1/2022	MED EXP (Any one person)	\$	10,000
	X x,c,u							PERSONAL & ADV INJURY	\$	2,000,000
	GEN'L AGGREGATE							GENERAL AGGREGATE	S	4,000,000
	POLICY X	JECT LOC		1				PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG	\$	4,000,000
	OTHER		<u> </u>					COMB BI/PD DED PER OCC	\$	2,500
	AUTOMOBILE LIABI	JTY						COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT (Ea accident)	\$	1,000,000
A	X ANY AUTO							BODILY INJURY (Per person)	\$	
	ALL OWNED AUTOS	SCHEDULED AUTOS			EBA 0175829	3/1/2021	3/1/2022	BODILY INJURY (Per accident)	\$	
	X HIRED AUTOS	X NON-OWNED AUTOS						PROPERTY DAMAGE (Per accident)	\$	
	X CONTRACTUAL	X \$5000 MED-PAY						UM-UIM Combined Single Lmt	\$	1,000,000
	X UMBRELLA LIA	B X OCCUR						EACH OCCURRENCE	\$	5,000,000
A	EXCESS LIAB	CLAIMS-MADE	1		EPP 0175829	3/1/2021	3/1/2022	AGGREGATE	\$	5,000,000
	DED X R	ETENTION \$ 0							\$	
	WORKERS COMPEN: AND EMPLOYERS' LI							X PER OTH-		
	ANY PROPRIETOR/PA OFFICER/MEMBER EX	RTNER/EXECUTIVE C	IN/A					E.L. EACH ACCIDENT	\$	1,000,000
	(Mandatory In NH)	11	,,,,,,,		EWC 0422361	3/1/2021	3/1/2022	E L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE	\$	1,000,000
	If yes, describe under DESCRIPTION OF OF	ERATIONS below						E L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT	\$	1,000,000
A	INLAND MARINE				EPP 0175829	3/1/2021	3/1/2022	LEASED/RENTED EQUIP	Ş	250,000
	Special Form/	ACV/\$500 Ded.						INSTALLATION FLOATER	\$	410,000
				<u> </u>		J				

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached if more space is required) RE: #21-80/Water Service Line Replacement Program. ADDITIONAL INSURED under General Liability (incl. ongoing & completed ops if required by written contract per GA472) & Auto Liability (per AA288), all if required by written contract on Primary Non-Contributory basis: Village of Oak Park, its officers, officials, employees, agents & volunteers. If required by written contract, WAIVER OF SUBROGATION in favor of the Addl Insds applies to GL, Auto & WC/EL. UMBRELLA FOLLOWS FORM including Additional Insureds & Waivers of Subrogation. 30-Day Cancel Notice applies (except 10 days for Non-Pay).

CERTIFICATE HOLDER	CANCELLATION		
Village of Oak Park 201 South Boulevard Oak Park. IL 60302	SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.		
	AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE		
	Shamus Mudron/SHAMUS		

© 1988-2014 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.

#### XII CONTRACT BOND

#### **Contract Bond**

WHEREAS, THE CONDITION OF THE FOREGOING OBLIGATION IS SUCH that, the Principal has entered into a written contract with the Village, acting through its President and Board of Trustees, for the construction of work, which contract is hereby referred to and made a part hereof as if written herein at length, and whereby the Principal has promised and agreed to perform the work in accordance with the terms of the contract, and has promised to pay all sums of money due for any labor, materials, apparatus, fixtures or machinery furnished to such Principal for the purpose of performing such work, including paying not less than the prevailing rate of wages in Cook County, where the work is for the construction of any public work subject to the Prevailing Wage Act, and has further agreed to save and indemnify and keep harmless the Village against all liabilities, judgments, costs and expenses which may in any manner accrue against the Village in consequence of granting such contract or which may in any manner result from the carelessness or neglect of the Principal, his agents, employees or workmen in any respect whatever; and has further agreed that this bond will inure to the benefit of any person, firm, company, or corporation, to whom any money may be due from the Principal, subcontractor or otherwise, for any such labor, materials, apparatus, fixtures or machinery so furnished and that suit may be maintained on such bond by any such person, firm, company, or corporation, for the recovery of any such money.

NOW THEREFORE, if the Principal shall well and truly perform the work in accordance with the terms of the contract, and shall pay all sums of money due or to become due for any labor, materials, apparatus, fixtures or machinery furnished to it for the purpose of constructing such work, and shall commence and complete the work within the time prescribed in the contract, and shall pay and discharge all damages, direct and indirect, that may be suffered or sustained on account of such work during the time of performance thereof and until the work shall have been accepted, and shall save and indemnify and keep harmless the Village against all liabilities, judgments, costs and expenses which may in any manner accrue against the Village in consequence of granting such contract or which may in any manner result from the carelessness or neglect of the Principal, his agents, employees or workmen in any respect

#### CONTRACT BOND CONTINUED

whatever; and shall in all respects fully and faithfully comply with all the provisions, conditions, and requirements of the contract, then this obligation will be void; otherwise it will remain in full force and effect.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the PRINCIPAL and the SU signed by their respective officers this 6TH day of the signed by their respective officers this 6TH day of the signed by their respective of the principal signed by the signed by t	
NAME OF PRINCIPAL CONSTRUCTION BY CAN By: Adm Mounts	ACO INC.
Signature	
By: ANDREW MARCHINIAK Printed Name	
lts: PRESIDENT	
Title	
Subscribed to and Sworn before me on the	
Margaret Riller	OFFICIAL SEAL MARGARET R KLEIN NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF ILLINOIS My Commission Expires June 11, 2024
Notary Public	
By: Signature of Attorney-in-Fact, PATRICK MI	
Subscribed to and Sworn before me on the	
6TH_day of APRIL, 2021.  Diane Llunderson  Notary Public	OFFICIAL SEAL DIANE L GUNDERSON NOTARY PUBLIC - STATE OF ILLINOIS MY COMMISSION EXPIRES:10/23/22
ITULAL Y L UDING	

#### THE CINCINNATI INSURANCE COMPANY

Fairfield, Ohio

#### **POWER OF ATTORNEY**

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That THE CINCINNATI INSURANCE COMPANY, a corporation organized under the laws of the State of Ohio, and having its principal office in the City of Fairfield, Ohio, does hereby constitute and appoint

Patrick Mudron; Shamus Mudron; Joseph Kane and/or Diane Gunderson

of Joliet, Illinois

its true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact to sign, execute, seal

and deliver on its behalf as Surety, and as its act and deed, any and all bonds, policies, undertakings, or other like instruments, as follows:

Any such obligations in the United States, up to Ten Million and No/100 Dollars (\$10,000,000.00).

This appointment is made under and by authority of the following resolution passed by the Board of Directors of said Company at a meeting held in the principal office of the Company, a quorum being present and voting, on the 6th day of December, 1958, which resolution is still in effect:

"RESOLVED, that the President or any Vice President be hereby authorized, and empowered to appoint Attorneys-in-Fact of the Company to execute any and all bonds, policies, undertakings, or other like instruments on behalf of the Corporation, and may authorize any officer or any such Attorney-in-Fact to affix the corporate seal; and may with or without cause modify or revoke any such appointment or authority. Any such writings so executed by such Attorneys-in-Fact shall be binding upon the Company as if they had been duly executed and acknowledged by the regularly elected officers of the Company."

This Power of Attorney is signed and sealed by facsimile under and by the authority of the following Resolution adopted by the Board of Directors of the Company at a meeting duly called and held on the 7th day of December, 1973.

"RESOLVED, that the signature of the President or a Vice President and the seal of the Company may be affixed by facsimile on any power of attorney granted, and the signature of the Secretary or Assistant Secretary and the seal of the Company may be affixed by facsimile to any certificate of any such power and any such power of certificate bearing such facsimile signature and seal shall be valid and binding on the Company. Any such power so executed and sealed and certified by certificate so executed and sealed shall, with respect to any bond or undertaking to which it is attached, continue to be valid and binding on the Company."

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, THE CINCINNATI INSURANCE COMPANY has caused these presents to be sealed with its corporate seal, duly attested by its Vice President this 1<sup>n</sup> day of October, 2015.

SEAL PHIO

STATE OF OHIO COUNTY OF BUTLER

THE CINCINNATI INSURANCE COMPANY

Vice President

On this 1<sup>st</sup> day of October, 2015, before me came the above-named Vice President of THE CINCINNATI INSURANCE COMPANY, to me personally known to be the officer described herein, and acknowledged that the seal affixed to the preceding instrument is the corporate seal of said Company and the corporate seal and the signature of the officer were duly affixed and subscribed to said instrument by the authority and direction of said corporation.

MARK J. HÜLLER, Attorney at Law NOTARY PUBLIC - STATE OF OHIO My commission has no expiration date. Section 147.03 O.R.C.

I, the undersigned Secretary or Assistant Secretary of THE CINCINNATI INSURANCE COMPANY, hereby certify that the above is a true and correct copy of the Original Power of Attorney issued by said Company, and do hereby further certify that the said Power of Attorney is still in full force and effect.

GIVEN under my hand and seal of said Company at Fairfield, Ohio.

this

6TH day of APRIL,

) 55:

2021

Secretary

BN-1005 (10/15)

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

# CONTRACTORS ADDITIONAL INSURED - AUTOMATIC STATUS WHEN REQUIRED IN WRITTEN CONTRACT, AGREEMENT, PERMIT OR AUTHORIZATION - ILLINOIS

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

#### COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART

- A. Additional Insured Owners, Lessees Or Contractors - Automatic Status For Other Parties When Required In Written Contract Or Agreement With You
  - Section II Who Is An Insured is amended to include as an additional insured any person or organization you have agreed in writing in a contract or agreement to add as an additional insured on this Coverage Part. Such person(s) or organization(s) is an additional insured only with respect to liability for:
    - a. "Bodily injury", "property damage" or "personal and advertising injury" caused, in whole or in part, by the performance of your ongoing operations by you or on your behalf, under that written contract or written agreement. Ongoing operations does not apply to "bodily injury" or "property damage" occurring after:
      - (1) All work, including materials, parts or equipment furnished in connection with such work, on the project (other than service, maintenance or repairs) to be performed by or on behalf of the additional insured(s) at the location of the covered operations has been completed; or
      - (2) That portion of "your work" out of which the injury or damage arises has been put to its intended use by any person or organization other than another contractor or subcontractor engaged in performing operations for a principal as a part of the same project; and
    - b. "Bodily injury" or "property damage" caused, in whole or in part, by "your work" performed under that written contract or written agreement and included in the "products-completed operations hazard", but only if:

- (1) The Coverage Part to which this endorsement is attached provides coverage for "bodily injury" or "property damage" included within the "products-completed operations hazard"; and
- (2) The written contract or written agreement requires you to provide additional insured coverage included within the "productscompleted operations hazard" for that person or organization.

If the written contract or written agreement requires you to provide additional insured coverage included within the "products-completed operations hazard" for a specified length of time for that person or organization, the "bodily injury" or "property damage" must occur prior to the expiration of that period of time in order for this insurance to apply.

If the written contract or written agreement requires you to provide additional insured coverage for a person or organization per ISO additional insured endorsement form number CG 20 10, without specifying an edition date, this Paragraph b. does not apply to that person or organization.

- If the written contract or written agreement described in Paragraph 1, above specifically requires you to provide additional insured coverage to that person or organization:
  - Arising out of your ongoing operations or arising out of "your work"; or
  - b. By way of an edition of an ISO additional insured endorsement that includes arising out of your ongoing operations or arising out of "your work";

then the phrase caused, in whole or in part, by in Paragraph A.1.a. and/or Paragraph A.1.b. above, whichever applies, is replaced by the phrase arising out of.

With respect to the insurance afforded to the additional insureds described in Paragraph A.1., the following additional exclusion applies:

This insurance does not apply to "bodily injury", "property damage" or "personal and advertising injury" arising out of the rendering of, or the failure to render, any professional architectural, engineering or surveying services, including:

- The preparing, approving or failing to prepare or approve, maps, shop drawings, opinions, reports, surveys, field orders, change orders or drawings and specifications; or
- b. Supervisory, inspection, architectural or engineering activities.

This exclusion applies even if the claims against any insured allege negligence or other wrongdoing in the supervision, hiring, employment, training or monitoring of others by that insured, if the "occurrence" which caused the "bodily injury" or "property damage", or the offense which caused the "personal and advertising injury", involved the rendering of, or the failure to render, any professional architectural, engineering or surveying services.

- This Paragraph A. does not apply to additional insureds described in Paragraph B.
- B. Additional Insured State Or Governmental Agency Or Subdivision Or Political Subdivision - Automatic Status When Required In Written Permits Or Authorizations
  - Section II Who Is An Insured is amended to include as an additional insured any state or governmental agency or subdivision or political subdivision you have agreed in writing in a contract, agreement, permit or authorization to add as an additional insured on this Coverage Part. Such state or governmental agency or subdivision or political subdivision is an additional insured only with respect to operations performed by you or on your behalf for which the state or governmental agency or subdivision or political subdivision issued, in writing, a contract, agreement, permit or authorization.
  - With respect to the insurance afforded to the additional insureds described in Paragraph B.1., the following additional exclusions apply:

This insurance does not apply to:

- a. "Bodily injury", "property damage" or "personal and advertising injury" arising out of operations performed for the federal government, state or municipality; or
- "Bodily injury" or "property damage" included within the "productscompleted operations hazard."
- C. The insurance afforded to additional insureds described in Paragraphs A. and B.:
  - Only applies to the extent permitted by law; and
  - Will not be broader than that which you are required by the written contract, written agreement, written permit or written authorization to provide for such additional insured;
  - Does not apply to any person, organization, state, governmental agency or subdivision or political subdivision specifically named as an additional insured for the same project in the schedule of an endorsement added to this Coverage Part;
  - Does not apply to the City of Chicago, its officers, employees and agents with respect to liability caused by or arising from:
    - The building or disassembly of scaffolding by or for you; or
    - b. The use of such scaffolding.
- D. With respect to the insurance afforded to the additional insureds described in Paragraphs
   A. and B., the following is added to Section III
   Limits Of Insurance:

The most we will pay on behalf of the additional insured is the amount of insurance:

- Required by the written contract, written agreement, written permit or written authorization described in Paragraphs A. and B.; or
- Available under the applicable Limits of Insurance shown in the Declarations;

whichever is less.

This endorsement shall not increase the applicable Limits of Insurance shown in the Declarations.

E. Section IV - Commercial General Liability Conditions is amended to add the following:

**Automatic Additional Insured Provision** 

This insurance applies only if the "bodily injury" or "property damage" occurs, or the "per-

sonal and advertising injury" offense is committed:

- 1. During the policy period; and
- Subsequent to your execution of the written contract or written agreement, or the issuance of a written permit or written authorization, described in Paragraphs A. and B.
- F. Except when G. below applies, the following is added to Section IV - Commercial General Liability Conditions, 5. Other Insurance, and supersedes any provision to the contrary:

#### When Other Additional Insured Coverage Applies On An Excess Basis

This insurance is primary to other insurance available to the additional insured described in Paragraphs A. and B. except:

- As otherwise provided in Section IV -Commercial General Liability Conditions, 5. Other Insurance, b. Excess Insurance; or
- For any other valid and collectible insurance available to the additional insured as an additional insured by attachment of an endorsement to another insurance policy that is written on an excess basis. In such case, this insurance is also excess.
- G. The following is added to Section IV Commercial General Liability Conditions, 5. Other Insurance, and supersedes any provision to the contrary:

Primary Insurance When Required By Written Contract, Agreement, Permit Or Authorization

Except when wrap-up insurance applies to the claim or "suit" on behalf of the additional in-

sured, this insurance is primary to any other insurance available to the additional insured described in Paragraphs A. and B. provided that:

- The additional insured is a Named Insured under such other insurance; and
- You have agreed in writing in a contract, agreement, permit or authorization described in Paragraph A. or B. that this insurance would be primary to any other insurance available to the additional insured.

As used in this endorsement, wrap-up insurance means any insurance provided by a consolidated (wrap-up) insurance program.

#### Primary And Noncontributory Insurance When Required By Written Contract, Agreement, Permit Or Authorization

Except when wrap-up insurance applies to the claim or "suit" on behalf of the additional insured, this insurance is primary to and will not seek contribution from any other insurance available to the additional insured described in Paragraphs A. and B. provided that:

- The additional insured is a Named Insured under such other insurance; and
- You have agreed in writing in a contract, agreement, permit or authorization described in Paragraph A. or B. that this insurance would be primary and would not seek contribution from any other insurance available to the additional insured.

As used in this endorsement, wrap-up insurance means any insurance provided by a consolidated (wrap-up) insurance program.

#### THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

# CONTRACTORS' COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY BROADENED ENDORSEMENT

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

#### COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART

#### A. Endorsement - Table of Contents:

	Cov	erage:	Begins on Page:
	1. 2. 3. 4.	Employee Benefit Liability Coverage	9
	5.	Medical Payments	
*	6. 7.	Waiver Of Subrogation	11
	8.	Automatic Additional Insured - Specified Relationships:	11
		<ul> <li>Managers Or Lessors Of Premises;</li> <li>Lessor Of Leased Equipment;</li> </ul>	
		<ul> <li>Vendors;</li> </ul>	
		<ul> <li>State Or Governmental Agency Or Subdivision Or Political Subdivision Or Authorizations Relating To Premises; and</li> </ul>	- Permits
		Mortgagee, Assignee Or Receiver	
	9.	Property Damage To Borrowed Equipment	14
		Services	15
		Broadened Notice Of Occurrence	
		Nonowned Aircraft  Bodily Injury Redefined	
	14.	Expected Or Intended Injury Redefined	15
	15.	Former Employees As Insureds	
		Coverage	
		Broadened Contractual Liability - Work Within 50' Of Railroad Property	
	18.	Alienated Premises	1/

#### B. Limits Of Insurance:

The Commercial General Liability Limits of Insurance apply to the insurance provided by this endorsement, except as provided below:

1. Employee Benefit Liability Coverage

Each Employee Limit: \$1,000,000
Aggregate Limit: \$3,000,000
Deductible Amount: \$ 1,000

3. Damage To Premises Rented To You

The lesser of:

- a. The Each Occurrence Limit shown in the Declarations; or
- b. \$500,000 unless otherwise stated \$
- 4. Supplementary Payments
  - a. Bail Bonds: \$2,500

b. Loss Of Earnings: \$ 500

5. Medical Payments

Medical Expense Limit: \$ 10,000

9. Property Damage To Borrowed Equipment

Each Occurrence Limit: \$10,000 Deductible Amount: \$ 250

16. Voluntary Property Damage Coverage (Coverage a.) And Care, Custody Or Control Liability Coverage (Coverage b.)

**Limits Of Insurance** Coverage a. \$1,000 Each Occurrence \$5,000 Aggregate

Coverage b. \$5,000 Each Occurrence unless otherwise stated \$\_\_\_\_

Deductible Amount (Each Occurrence)

Coverage a. \$250

Coverage b. \$250 unless otherwise stated \$ \_\_\_\_\_

COVERAGE	PREMIUM BASIS	RATE	ADVANCE PREMIUM			
COVERNOE	<ul><li>(a) Area</li><li>(b) Payroll</li><li>(c) Gross Sales</li><li>(d) Units</li><li>(e) Other</li></ul>	(For Limits in Excess of \$5,000)	(For Limits in Excess of \$5,000)			
b. Care, Custody Or Control			\$			
TOTAL ANNUAL PREMIUM \$						

#### C. Coverages

- 1. Employee Benefit Liability Coverage
  - The following is added to Section I Coverages:

Employee Benefit Liability Coverage

- (1) Insuring Agreement
  - (a) We will pay those sums that the insured becomes legally obligated to pay as damages caused by any act, error or omission of the insured, or of any other person for whose acts the insured is legally liable, to which this insurance applies. We will have the right and duty to defend the insured against any "suit" seeking those damages. However, we will have no duty to defend against any "suit" seeking damages to which this insurance does not apply. We may, at our discretion, investigate any report of an act, error or omission and settle any claim or "suit" that may result. But:
    - The amount we will pay for damages is limited as described in Section III - Limits Of Insurance; and
    - Our right and duty to defend ends when we have used up the applicable limit of insurance in the payment of judgments or settlements.

No other obligation or liability to pay sums or perform acts or services is covered unless explicitly provided for under Supplementary Payments.

- (b) This insurance applies to damages only if the act, error or omission, is negligently committed in the "administration" of your "employee benefit program"; and
  - Occurs during the policy period; or
  - 2) Occurred prior to the "first effective date" of

this endorsement provided:

 a) You did not have knowledge of a claim or "suit" on or before the "first effective date" of this endorsement.

You will be deemed to have knowledge of a claim or "suit" when any "authorized representative";

- Reports all, or any part, of the act, error or omission to us or any other insurer;
- ii) Receives a written or verbal demand or claim for damages because of the act, error or omission; and
- There is no other applicable insurance.
- (2) Exclusions

This insurance does not apply to:

(a) Bodily Injury, Property Damage Or Personal And Advertising Injury

"Bodily injury", "property damage" or "personal and advertising injury".

(b) Dishonest, Fraudulent, Criminal Or Malicious Act

Damages arising out of any intentional, dishonest, fraudulent, criminal or malicious act, error or omission, committed by any insured, including the willful or reckless violation of any statute.

(c) Failure To Perform A Contract

Damages arising out of failure of performance of contract by any insurer.

#### (d) Insufficiency Of Funds

Damages arising out of an insufficiency of funds to meet any obligations under any plan included in the "employee benefit program".

(e) Inadequacy Of Performance Of Investment/Advice Given With Respect To Participation

Any claim based upon:

- Failure of any investment to perform;
- Errors in providing information on past performance of investment vehicles; or
- Advice given to any person with respect to that person's decision to participate or not to participate in any plan included in the "employee benefit program".

#### (f) Workers' Compensation And Similar Laws

Any claim arising out of your failure to comply with the mandatory provisions of any workers' compensation, unemployment compensation insurance, social security or disability benefits law or any similar law.

#### (g) ERISA

Damages for which any insured is liable because of liability imposed on a fiduciary by the Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974, as now or hereafter amended, or by any similar federal, state or local laws.

#### (h) Available Benefits

Any claim for benefits to the extent that such benefits are available, with reasonable effort and cooperation of the insured, from the applicable funds accrued or other collectible insurance.

#### (i) Taxes, Fines Or Penalties

Taxes, fines or penalties, including those imposed under the Internal Revenue Code or any similar state or local law.

# (j) Employment-Related Practices

Any liability arising out of any:

- (1) Refusal to employ;
- (2) Termination of employment;
- (3) Coercion, demotion, evaluation, reassignment, discipline, defamation, harassment, humiliation, discrimination or other employment related practices, acts or omissions; or
- (4) Consequential liability as a result of (1), (2) or (3) above.

This exclusion applies whether the insured may be held liable as an employer or in any other capacity and to any obligation to share damages with or repay someone else who must pay damages because of the injury.

#### (3) Supplementary Payments

Section I - Coverages, Supplementary Payments - Coverages A And B also apply to this Coverage.

#### b. Who Is An Insured

As respects Employee Benefit Liability Coverage, Section II - Who Is An Insured is replaced by the following:

- (1) If you are designated in the Declarations as:
  - (a) An individual, you and your spouse are insureds, but only with respect to the conduct of a business of which you are the sole owner.
  - (b) A partnership or joint venture, you are an insured. Your members, your part-

- ners, and their spouses are also insureds but only with respect to the conduct of your business.
- (c) A limited liability company, you are an insured. Your members are also insureds, but only with respect to the conduct of your business. Your managers are insureds, but only with respect to their duties as your managers.
- (d) An organization other than a partnership, joint venture or limited liability company, you are an insured. Your "executive officers" and directors are insureds, but only with respect to their duties as your officers or directors. Your stockholders are also insureds, but only with respect to their liability as stockholders.
- (e) A trust, you are an insured. Your trustees are also insureds, but only with respect to their duties as trustees.
- (2) Each of the following is also an insured:
  - (a) Each of your "employees" who is or was authorized to administer your "employee benefit program";
  - (b) Any persons, organizations or "employees" having proper temporary authorization to administer your "employee benefit program" if you die, but only until your legal representative is appointed; or
  - (c) Your legal representative if you die, but only with respect to duties as such. That representative will have all your rights and duties under this Coverage Part.
- (3) Any organization you newly acquire or form, other than a partnership, joint venture or limited liability company, and over which you maintain ownership or majority interest, will qualify as a Named Insured if no other similar insurance applies to that organi-

zation. However, coverage under this provision:

- (a) Is afforded only until the 180th day after you acquire or form the organization or the end of the policy period, whichever is earlier; and
- (b) Does not apply to any act, error or omission that was committed before you acquired or formed the organization.

#### c. Limits Of Insurance

As respects Employee Benefit Liability Coverage, Section III - Limits Of Insurance is replaced by the following:

- The Limits of Insurance shown in Section B. Limits Of Insurance,
   Employee Benefit Liability Coverage and the rules below fix the most we will pay regardless of the number of:
  - (a) Insureds;
  - (b) Claims made or "suits" brought;
  - (c) Persons or organizations making claims or bringing "suits":
  - (d) Acts, errors or omissions; or
  - (e) Benefits included in your "employee benefit program".
- (2) The Aggregate Limit shown in Section B. Limits Of Insurance.

  1. Employee Benefit Liability Coverage of this endorsement is the most we will pay for all damages because of acts, errors or omissions negligently committed in the "administration" of your "employee benefit program".
- (3) Subject to the limit described in (2) above, the Each Employee Limit shown in Section B. Limits Of Insurance. 1. Employee Benefit Liability Coverage of this endorsement is the most we will pay for all damages sustained by any one "employee", including damages sustained by such "employee's" dependents and beneficiaries, as a result of:
  - (a) An act, error or omission; or

 (b) A series of related acts, errors or omissions, regardless of the amount of time that lapses between such acts, errors or omissions;

negligently committed in the "administration" of your "employee benefit program".

However, the amount paid under this endorsement shall not exceed, and will be subject to the limits and restrictions that apply to the payment of benefits in any plan included in the "employee benefit program."

#### (4) Deductible Amount

- (a) Our obligation to pay damages on behalf of the insured applies only to the amount of damages in excess of the Deductible Amount stated in the Dedarations as applicable to Each Employee. The limits of insurance shall not be reduced by the amount of this deductible.
- (b) The Deductible Amount stated in the Declarations applies to all damages sustained by any one "employee", including such "employee's" dependents and beneficiaries, because of all acts, errors or omissions to which this insurance applies.
- (c) The terms of this insurance, including those with respect to:
  - Our right and duty to defend the insured against any "suits" seeking those damages: and
  - Your duties, and the duties of any other involved insured, in the event of an act, error or omission, or claim;

apply irrespective of the application of the Deductible Amount.

(d) We may pay any part or all of the Deductible Amount to effect settlement of any claim or "suit" and, upon notification of the action taken, you shall promptly reimburse us for such part of the Deductible Amount as we have paid.

#### d. Additional Conditions

As respects Employee Benefit Liability Coverage, Section IV - Commercial General Liability Conditions is amended as follows:

- (1) Item 2. Duties In The Event Of Occurrence, Offense, Claim Or Suit is replaced by the following:
  - 2. Duties In The Event Of An Act, Error Or Omission, Or Claim Or Suit
    - You must see to it that we are notified as soon as practicable of an act, error or omission which may result in a claim.
       To the extent possible, notice should include:
      - What the act, error or omission was and when it occurred; and
      - (2) The names and addresses of anyone who may suffer damages as a result of the act, error or omission.
    - b. If a claim is made or "suit" is brought against any insured, you must:
      - Immediately record the specifics of the claim or "suit" and the date received; and
      - (2) Notify us as soon as practicable.

You must see to it that we receive written notice of the claim or "suit" as soon as practicable.

- c. You and any other involved insured must:
  - (1) Immediately send us copies of any demands, notices, summonses or legal papers re-

- ceived in connection with the claim or "suit":
- (2) Authorize us to obtain records and other information;
- (3) Cooperate with us in the investigation or settlement of the claim or defense against the "suit"; and
- (4) Assist us, upon our request, in the enforcement of any right against any person or organization which may be liable to the insured because of an act, error or omission to which this insurance may also apply.
- d. No insured will, except at that insured's own cost, voluntarily make a payment, assume any obligation, or incur any expense without our consent.
- (2) Item 5. Other Insurance is replaced by the following:

#### 5. Other Insurance

If other valid and collectible insurance is available to the insured for a loss we cover under this Coverage Part, our obligations are limited as follows:

#### a. Primary Insurance

This insurance is primary except when c. below applies. If this insurance is primary, our obligations are not affected unless any of the other insurance is also primary. Then, we will share with all that other insurance by the method described in b, below.

#### b. Method Of Sharing

If all of the other insurance permits contribution by equal shares, we will follow this method also. Under this approach each insurer contributes equal amounts until it has paid its applicable limit of insurance or none of the loss remains, whichever comes first.

If any of the other insurance does not permit contribution by equal shares, we will contribute by limits. Under this method, each insurer's share is based on the ratio of its applicable limit of insurance to the total applicable limits of insurance of all insurers.

#### c. No Coverage

This insurance shall not cover any loss for which the insured is entitled to recovery under any other insurance in force previous to the effective date of this Coverage Part.

#### e. Additional Definitions

As respects Employee Benefit Liability Coverage, Section V - Definitions is amended as follows:

- (1) The following definitions are added:
  - 1. "Administration" means:
    - a. Providing information to "employees", including their dependents and beneficiaries, with respect to eligibility for or scope of "employee benefit programs";
    - b. Interpreting the "employee benefit programs";
    - c. Handling records in connection with the "employee benefit programs"; or
    - d. Effecting, continuing or terminating any 'employee's" participation in

any benefit included in the "employee benefit program".

However, "administration" does not include:

- a. Handling payroll deductions; or
- The failure to effect or maintain any insurance or adequate limits of coverage of insurance, including but not limited to unemployment insurance, social security benefits, workers' compensation and disability benefits.
- "Cafeteria plans" means plans authorized by applicable law to allow "employees" to elect to pay for certain benefits with pre-tax dollars.
- "Employee benefit programs" means a program providing some of all of the following benefits to "employees", whether provided through a "cafeteria plan" or otherwise:
  - a. Group life insurance; group accident or health insurance; dental, vision and hearing plans; and flexible spending accounts; provided that no one other than an "employee" may subscribe to such benefits and such benefits are made generally available to those "employees" who satisfy the plan's eligibility requirements;
  - b. Profit sharing plans, savings employee plans, employee stock ownership plans, pension plans and stock subscription plans, provided that no one other than an "employee" may subscribe to such benefits and such benefits are made generally available to all "employees" who are eligible under the plan for such benefits:

- Unemployment insurance, social security benefits, workers' compensation and disability benefits; and
- d. Vacation plans, including buy and sell programs; leave of absence programs, including military, maternity, family, and civil leave; tuition assistance plans; transportation and health club subsidies.
- "First effective date" means the date upon which coverage was first effected in a series of uninterrupted renewals of insurance coverage.
- (2) The following definitions are deleted in their entirety and replaced by the following:
  - "Employee" means a person actively employed, formerly employed, on leave of absence or disabled, or retired.
     "Employee" includes a "leased worker". "Employee" does not include a "temporary worker".
  - 21. "Suit" means a civil proceeding in which money damages because of an act, error or omission to which this insurance applies are alleged. "Suit" includes:
    - An arbitration proceeding in which such damages are claimed and to which the insured must submit or does submit with our consent:
    - Any other alternative dispute resolution proceeding in which such damages are claimed and to which the insured submits with our consent; or
    - An appeal of a civil proceeding.

2. Unintentional Failure To Disclose Hazards

Section IV - Commercial General Liability Conditions, 7. Representations is amended by the addition of the following:

Based on our dependence upon your representations as to existing hazards, if unintentionally you should fail to disclose all such hazards at the inception date of your policy, we will not reject coverage under this Coverage Part based solely on such failure.

- 3. Damage To Premises Rented To You
  - a. The last Paragraph of 2. Exclusions under Section I - Coverage A - Bodily Injury And Property Damage Liability is replaced by the following:

Exclusions c. through q. do not apply to "property damage" by fire, explosion, lightning, smoke or soot to premises while rented to you or temporarily occupied by you with permission of the owner, for which the amount we will pay is limited to the Damage To Premises Rented To You Limit as described in Section III - Limits Of Insurance.

- b. The insurance provided under Section I Coverage A Bodily Injury And Property Damage Liability applies to "property damage" arising out of water damage to premises that are both rented to and occupied by you.
  - (1) As respects Water Damage Legal Liability, as provided in Paragraph 3.b. above:

The exclusions under Section I - Coverage A - Bodily Injury And Property Damage Liability, 2. Exclusions, other than i. War and the Nuclear Energy Liability Exclusion (Broad Form), are deleted and the following are added:

This insurance does not apply to:

- (a) "Property damage":
  - (i) Assumed in any contract or agreement; or
  - (ii) Caused by or resulting from any of the follow-
    - 1) Wear and tear;

- Rust or other corrosion, decay, deterioration, hidden or latent defect or any quality in property that causes it to damage or destroy itself;
- Smog;
- Mechanical breakdown, including rupture or bursting caused by centrifugal force;
- Settling, cracking, shrinking or expansion;
- Nesting or infestation, or discharge or release of waste products or secretions, by insects, birds, rodents or other animals; or
- 7) Presence, growth, proliferation, spread or any activity of fungus, including mold or mildew, and any mycotoxins, spores, scents or byproducts produced or released by fungi.
- (b) "Property damage" caused directly or indirectly by any of the following:
  - (i) Earthquake, volcanic eruption, landslide or any other earth movement;
  - (ii) Water that backs up or overflows or is otherwise discharged from a sewer, drain, sump, sump pump or related equipment;
  - (iii) Water under the ground surface pressing on, or flowing or seeping through:
    - Foundations, walls, floors or paved surfaces;

- Basements, whether paved or not; or
- Doors, windows or other openings.
- (c) "Property damage" caused by or resulting from water that leaks or flows from plumbing, heating, air conditioning, fire protection systems, or other equipment, caused by or resulting from freezing, unless:
  - You did your best to maintain heat in the building or structure; or
  - (ii) You drained the equipment and shut off the water supply if the heat was not maintained.
- (d) "Property damage" to:
  - (i) Plumbing, heating, air conditioning, fire protection systems, or other equipment or appliances; or
  - (ii) The interior of any building or structure, or to personal property in the building or structure, caused by or resulting from rain, snow, sleet or ice, whether driven by wind or not.

#### c. Limit Of Insurance

With respect to the insurance afforded in Paragraphs 3.a. and 3.b. above, the Damage To Premises Rented To You Limit as shown in the Declarations is amended as follows:

- (1) Paragraph 6. of Section III Limits Of Insurance is replaced by the following:
  - 6. Subject to Paragraph 5. above, the Damage To Premises Rented To You Limit is the most we will pay under Coverage A Bodily Injury And Property Damage Liability for damages because of "property damage" to any one premises:
    - a. While rented to you, or temporarily occupied by

you with permission of the owner;

- In the case of damage by fire, explosion, lightning, smoke or soot, while rented to you; or
- In the case of damage by water, while rented to and occupied by you.
- (2) The most we will pay is limited as described in Section B. Limits Of Insurance, 3. Damage To Premises Rented To You of this endorsement.

#### 4. Supplementary Payments

Under Section I - Supplementary Payments - Coverages A And B:

a. Paragraph 2. is replaced by the following:

Up to the limit shown in Section B. Limits Of Insurance, 4.a. Bail Bonds of this endorsement for cost of bail bonds required because of accidents or traffic law violations arising out of the use of any vehicle to which the Bodily Injury Liability Coverage applies. We do not have to furnish these bonds.

b. Paragraph 4. is replaced by the following:

All reasonable expenses incurred by the insured at our request to assist us in the investigation or defense of the claim or "suit", including actual loss of earnings up to the limit shown in Section B. Limits Of Insurance, 4.b. Loss Of Earnings of this endorsement per day because of time off from work.

#### 5. Medical Payments

The Medical Expense Limit of Any One Person as stated in the Declarations is amended to the limit shown in Section B. Limits Of Insurance, 5. Medical Payments of this endorsement.

6. 180 Day Coverage For Newly Formed Or Acquired Organizations

Section II - Who Is An Insured is amended as follows:

Subparagraph a. of Paragraph 3. is replaced by the following:

 Insurance under this provision is afforded only until the 180th day after you acquire or form the organization or the end of the policy period, whichever is earlier:

# \* 7. Waiver Of Subrogation

Section IV - Commercial General Liability Conditions, 9. Transfer Of Rights Of Recovery Against Others To Us is amended by the addition of the following:

We waive any right of recovery we may have against any person or organization against whom you have agreed to waive such right of recovery in a written contract or agreement because of payments we make for injury or damage arising out of your ongoing operations or "your work" done under a written contract or agreement with that person or organization and included in the "products-completed operations hazard". However, our rights may only be waived prior to the "occurrence" giving rise to the injury or damage for which we make payment under this Coverage Part. The insured must do nothing after a loss to impair our rights. At our request, the insured will bring "suit" or transfer those rights to us and help us enforce those rights.

- 8. Automatic Additional Insured Specified Relationships
  - a. The following is added to Section II Who Is An Insured:
    - (1) Any person(s) or organization(s) described in Paragraph 8.a.(2) of this endorsement (hereinafter referred to as additional insured) whom you are required to add as an additional insured under this Coverage Part by reason of a written contract, written agreement, written permit or written authorization.
    - (2) Only the following persons or organizations are additional insureds under this endorsement, and insurance coverage provided to such additional insureds is limited as provided herein:
      - (a) Managers Or Lessors Of Premises

The manager or lessor of a premises leased to you with whom you have agreed per Paragraph 8.a.(1) of this endorsement to provide insurance, but only with respect to liability arising out of the ownership, maintenance or

use of that part of the premises leased to you, subject to the following additional exclusions:

This insurance does not apply to:

- (i) Any "occurrence" which takes place after you cease to be a tenant in that premises;
- (ii) Structural alterations, new construction or demolition operations performed by or on behalf of such additional insured.

# (b) Lessor Of Leased Equipment

Any person or organization from whom you lease equipment when you and such person(s) or organization(s) have agreed per Paragraph 8.a.(1) of this endorsement to provide insurance. Such person(s) or organization(s) are insureds only with respect to liability for "bodily injury", "property damage" or "personal and advertising injury" caused, in whole or in part, by your maintenance, operation or use of equipment leased to you by such person(s) or organization(s). A person's or organization's status as an additional insured under this endorsement ends when their contract or agreement with you for such leased equipment ends. However, this insurance does not apply to any "occurrence" which takes place after the equipment lease expires.

### (c) Vendors

Any person or organization (referred to below as vendor) with whom you have agreed per Paragraph 8.a.(1) of this endorsement to provide insurance, but only with respect to "bodily injury" or "property damage" arising out of "your products" which are distributed or sold in the regular course of the

vendor's business, subject to the following additional exclusions:

- (i) The insurance afforded the vendor does not apply to:
  - "Bodily injury" or "property damage" for which the vendor is obligated to pay damages by reason of the assumption of liability in a contract or agreement. This exclusion does not apply to liability for damages that the vendor would have in the absence of the contract or agreement;
  - Any express warranty unauthorized by you;
  - Any physical or chemical change in the product made intentionally by the vendor:
  - 4) Repackaging, except when unpacked solely for the purpose of inspection, demonstration, testing, or the substitution of parts under instructions from the manufacturer, and then repackaged in the original container;
  - 5) Any failure to make such inspections, adjustments, tests or servicing as the vendor has agreed to make or normally undertakes to make in the usual course of business, in connection with the distribution or sale of the products;
  - 6) Demonstration, installation, servicing

- or repair operations, except such operations performed at the vendor's premises in connection with the sale of the product;
- 7) Products which, after distribution or sale by you, have been labeled or relabeled or used as a container, part or ingredient of any other thing or substance by or for the vendor; or
- 8) "Bodily injury" or "property damage" arising out of the sole negligence of the vendor for its own acts or omissions or those of its employees or anyone else acting on its behalf. However, this exclusion does not apply to:
  - a) The exceptions contained in Paragraphs (c) (i) 4) or 6) of this endorsement; or
  - b) Such inspections, adjustments, tests or servicing as the vendor has agreed to make or normally undertakes to make in the usual course of business, ាំភា connection with the distribution or sale of the products.
- (ii) This insurance does not apply to any insured person or organization:
  - From whom you have acquired such products, or any ingredient, part

- or container, entering into, accompanying or containing such products; or
- When liability included within the "productscompleted operations hazard" has been excluded under this Coverage Part with respect to such products.
- (d) State Or Governmental Agency Or Subdivision Or Political Subdivision -Permits Or Authorizations Relating To Premises

Any state or governmental agency or subdivision or political subdivision with which you have agreed per Paragraph 8.a.(1) of this endorsement to provide insurance, subject to the following additional provision:

This insurance applies only with respect to the following hazards for which the state or governmental agency or subdivision or political subdivision has issued a permit or authorization in connection with premises you own, rent or control and to which this insurance applies:

- (i) The existence, maintenance, repair, construction, erection or removal of advertising signs, awnings, canopies, cellar entrances, coal holes, driveways, manholes, marquees, hoist away openings, sidewalk vaults, street banners or decorations and similar exposures; or
- (ii) The construction, erection or removal of elevators: or
- (iii) The ownership, maintenance or use of any elevators covered by this insurance.

(e) Mortgagee, Assignee Or Receiver

Any person or organization with whom you have agreed per Paragraph 8.a.(1) of this endorsement to provide insurance, but only with respect to their liability as mortgagee, assignee, or receiver and arising out of the ownership, maintenance, or use of the premises by you. However, this insurance does not apply to structural alterations, new construction and demolition operations performed by or for that person or organization.

- (3) The insurance afforded to additional insureds described in Paragraph 8.a.(1) of this endorsement:
  - (a) Only applies to the extent permitted by law, and
  - (b) Will not be broader than that which you are required by the written contract, written agreement, written permit or written authorization to provide for such additional insured; and
  - (c) Does not apply to any person, organization, vendor, state, governmental agency or subdivision or political subdivision, specifically named as an additional insured under any other provision of, or endorsement added to, this Coverage Part, provided such other provision or endorsement covers the injury or damage for which this insurance applies.
- b. With respect to the insurance afforded to the additional insureds described in Paragraph 8.a.(1) of this endorsement, the following is added to Section III Limits Of Insurance:

The most we will pay on behalf of the additional insured is the amount of insurance:

 Required by the written contract, written agreement, written permit or written authorization described in Paragraph 8.a.(1) of this endorsement; or

(2) Available under the applicable Limits of Insurance shown in the Declarations:

whichever is less.

This endorsement shall not increase the applicable Limits of Insurance shown in the Declarations.

 Section IV - Commercial General Liability Conditions is amended to include the following:

Automatic Additional Insured Provision

This insurance applies only if the "bodily injury" or "property damage" occurs, or the "personal and advertising injury" offense is committed:

- (1) During the policy period; and
- (2) Subsequent to your execution of the written contract or written agreement, or the issuance of a written permit or written authorization, described in Paragraph 8.a.(1).
- d. Section IV Commercial General Liability Conditions is amended as follows:

Condition 5. Other Insurance is amended to include:

Primary And Noncontributory Insurance

This insurance is primary to and will not seek contribution from any other insurance available to an additional insured per Paragraph 8.a.(1) of this endorsement provided that:

- The additional insured is a Named Insured under such other insurance; and
- (2) You have agreed in writing in a contract, agreement, permit or authorization described in 8.a.(2) of this endorsement that this insurance would be primary and would not seek contribution from any other insurance available to the additional insured.
- Property Damage To Borrowed Equipment
  - The following is added to Exclusion
     2.j. Damage To Property under Sec-

## tion I - Coverage A - Bodily Injury And Property Damage Liability:

Paragraphs (3) and (4) of this exclusion do not apply to tools or equipment loaned to you, provided they are not being used to perform operations at the time of loss.

- b. With respect to the insurance provided by this section of the endorsement, the following additional provisions apply:
  - (1) The Limits of Insurance shown in the Declarations are replaced by the limits designated in Section B. Limits Of Insurance, 9. Property Damage To Borrowed Equipment of this endorsement with respect to coverage provided by this endorsement. These limits are inclusive of and not in addition to the limits being replaced. The Limits of Insurance shown in Section B. Limits Of Insurance, 9. Property Damage To Borrowed Equipment of this endorsement fix the most we will pay in any one "occurrence" regardiess of the number of:
    - (a) Insureds;
    - (b) Claims made or "suits" brought; or
    - (c) Persons or organizations making claims or bringing "suits".
  - (2) Deductible Clause
    - (a) Our obligation to pay damages on your behalf applies only to the amount of damages for each "occurrence" which are in excess of the Deductible Amount stated in Section B. Limits Of Insurance, 9. Property Damage To Borrowed Equipment of this endorsement. The limits of insurance will not be reduced by the application of such deductible amount.
    - (b) Section IV Commercial General Liability Conditions, 2. Duties In The Event Of Occurrence, Offense, Claim Or Suit, applies to each claim or "suit" irrespective of the amount.

- (c) We may pay any part or all of the deductible amount to effect settlement of any claim or "suit" and, upon notification of the action taken, you shall promptly reimburse us for such part of the deductible amount as has been paid by us.
- 10. Employees As Insureds Specified Health Care Services And Good Samaritan Services

Paragraph 2.a.(1)(d) under Section II - Who Is An Insured does not apply to:

- a. Your "employees" who provide professional health care services on your behalf as a duly licensed nurse, emergency medical technician or paramedic in the jurisdiction where an "occurrence" or offense to which this insurance applies takes place; or
- b. Your "employees" or "volunteer workers", other than an employed or volunteer doctor, providing first aid or good samaritan services during their work hours for you will be deemed to be acting within the scope of their employment by you or performing duties related to the conduct of your business.

# 11. Broadened Notice Of Occurrence

Paragraph a. of Condition 2. Duties In The Event Of Occurrence, Offense, Claim Or Suit under Section IV - Commercial General Liability Conditions is replaced by the following:

- a. You must see to it that we are notified as soon as practicable of an "occurrence" or an offense which may result in a claim. To the extent possible, notice should include:
  - How, when and where the "occurrence" or offense took place;
  - (2) The names and addresses of any injured persons and witnesses; and
  - (3) The nature and location of any injury or damage arising out of the "occurrence" or offense.

This requirement applies only when the "occurrence" or offense is known to an "authorized representative".

#### 12. Nonowned Aircraft

The following is added to Exclusion 2.g. Aircraft, Auto Or Watercraft under Section I - Coverage A - Bodily Injury And Property Damage Liability:

This exclusion does not apply to an aircraft you do not own, provided that:

- The pilot in command holds a current effective certificate, issued by a duly constituted authority of the United States of America or Canada, designating that person as a commercial or airline transport pilot;
- b. The aircraft is rented with a trained, paid crew; and
- c. The aircraft does not transport persons or cargo for a charge.

### 13. Bodily Injury Redefined

Section V - Definitions, 4. "Bodily injury" is replaced by the following:

- "Bodily injury" means bodily harm or injury, sickness, disease, disability, humiliation, shock, fright, mental anguish or mental injury, including care, loss of services or death resulting from any of these at any time.
- 14. Expected Or Intended Injury Redefined

The last sentence of Exclusion 2.a. Expected Or Intended Injury under Section I - Coverage A - Bodily Injury And Property Damage Liability is replaced by the following:

This exclusion does not apply to "bodily injury" or "property damage" resulting from the use of reasonable force to protect persons or property.

# 15. Former Employees As Insureds

The following is added to Paragraph 2. under Section II - Who Is An Insured:

Each of the following is also an insured:

Any of your former "employees", directors, managers, members, partners or "executive officers", including but not limited to retired, disabled or those on leave of absence, but only for acts within the scope of their employment by you or for duties related to the conduct of your business.

# 16. Voluntary Property Damage Coverage

a. Coverage D - Voluntary Property Damage Coverage

Section I - Coverages is amended to include the following:

- (1) Insuring Agreement
  - (a) We will pay the cost to repair or replace "property damage" to property of others arising out of operations incidental to your business when:
    - Damage is caused by you; or
    - 2) Damage occurs while in your possession.

At your written request, we will make this payment regardless of whether you are at fault for the "property damage".

If you, at our request, replace, or make any repairs to, damaged property of others, the amount we will pay under Voluntary Property Damage Coverage will be determined by your actual cost to replace or repair the damaged property, excluding any profit or overhead.

Any payment we make under Voluntary Property Damage Coverage shall not be interpreted as an admission of liability by you or by

It shall be your duty, not our duty, to defend any claim or "suit" to which this insurance applies.

No other obligation or liability to pay sums or perform acts or services is covered.

- (b) This insurance applies to "property damage" only if:
  - The "property damage" takes place in the "coverage territory"; and
  - The "property damage" occurs during the policy period.

# (2) Exclusions

This insurance does not apply to "property damage" that would be excluded by Coverage A - Bodily Injury And Property Damage Liability, 2. Exclusions, except for j. Damage To Property, paragraphs (3), (4), (5) and (6), k. Damage To Your Product, and l. Damage To Your Work.

### (3) Definitions

For purposes of Voluntary Property Damage Coverage only, the following definitions under Section V - Definitions are replaced by the following:

- 16. "Occurrence" means an incident, including continuous or repeated exposure to substantially the same general harmful conditions that result in "property damage".
- "Property damage" means physical injury to tangible property. "Electronic data" is not tangible property, and "property damage" does not include disappearance, abstraction or theft.
- b. Care, Custody Or Control Liability Coverage

For purposes of the coverage provided by Care, Custody Or Control Liability Coverage in this endorsement only:

- (1) Section I Coverage A Bodily Injury And Property Damage Liability, 2. Exclusions, j. Damage To Property, Subparagraphs (3), (4) and (5) do not apply to "property damage" to the property of others described therein.
- (2) It shall be your duty, not our duty, to defend any claim or "suit" to which this insurance applies.

No other obligation or liability to pay sums or perform acts or services is covered.

This Paragraph (2) supersedes any provision in the Coverage Part to the contrary.

(3) "Property damage" for which Care, Custody Or Control Liability Coverage provides cover-

age shall be deemed to be caused by an "occurrence" but shall not serve to limit or restrict the applicability of any exclusion for "property damage" under this Coverage Part.

 Limits Of Insurance And Deductibles

For purposes of the coverage provided by Voluntary Property Damage Coverage and Care, Custody Or Control Liability Coverage, Section III - Limits Of Insurance is amended to include the following:

- (1) The Limits of Insurance shown in the Declarations are replaced by the limits designated in Section B. Limits Of Insurance, 16. Voluntary Property Damage Coverage And Care, Custody Or Control Liability Coverage, in this endorsement. These limits are inclusive of, and not in addition to, the limits being replaced. The Limits of Insurance shown in the Schedule fix the most we will pay regardless of the number of:
  - (a) Insureds;
  - (b) Claims made or "suits" brought; or
  - (c) Persons or organizations making claims or bringing "suits".
- (2) (a) Subject to (3) below, the Voluntary Property Damage Coverage, Each Occurrence Limit Of Insurance is the most we will pay for the sum of damages under Voluntary Property Damage Coverage;
  - (b) The Care, Custody Or Control Liability Coverage, Each Occurrence Limit Of Insurance is the most we will pay for the sum of damages under Care, Custody Or Control Liability Coverage;

because of all "property damage" arising out of any one "occurrence". (3) The Voluntary Property Damage Coverage, Aggregate Limit Of Insurance is the most we will pay for the sum of all damages under Voluntary Property Damage Coverage. This limit applies separately to each "coverage term".

# (4) Deductible Clause

- (a) Our obligation to pay damages on your behalf applies only to the amount of damages for each "occurrence" which are in excess of the Deductible Amount stated for the applicable coverage in the Schedule. The limits of insurance will not be reduced by the application of such Deductible Amount.
- (b) Section IV Commercial General Liability Conditions, 2. Duties In The Event Of Occurrence, Offense, Claim Or Suit, applies to each claim or "suit" irrespective of the amount.
- (c) We may pay any part or all of the Deductible Amount to effect settlement of any claim or "suit" and, upon notification of the action taken, you shall promptly reimburse us for such part of the Deductible Amount as has been paid by us.
- 17. Broadened Contractual Liability Work Within 50' Of Railroad Property

Section V - Definitions, 12. "Insured contract" is amended as follows:

- Paragraph c, is replaced by the following:
  - Any easement or license agreement;
- b. Paragraph f.(1) is deleted in its entirety.

### 18. Alienated Premises

Exclusion 2.j. Damage to Property, Paragraph (2) under Section I - Coverage A - Bodily Injury And Property Damage Liability does not apply if the premises are "your work".

# THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

# CinciPlus® BUSINESS AUTO XC+® (EXPANDED COVERAGE PLUS) ENDORSEMENT

This endorsement modifies insurance provided by the following:

## **BUSINESS AUTO COVERAGE FORM**

With respect to the coverage provided by this endorsement, the provisions of the Coverage Form apply unless modified by this endorsement.

# A. Blanket Waiver of Subrogation

SECTION IV - BUSINESS AUTO CONDITIONS, A. Loss Conditions, 5. Transfer of Rights of Recovery Against Others to Us is amended by the addition of the following:

We waive any right of recovery we may have against any person or organization because of payments we make for "bodily injury" or "property damage" arising out of the operation of a covered "auto" when you have assumed liability for such "bodily injury" or "property damage" under an "insured contract", provided the "bodily injury" or "property damage" occurs subsequent to the execution or the "insured contract".

## B. Noncontributory Insurance

SECTION IV - BUSINESS AUTO CONDITIONS, B. General Conditions, 5. Other Insurance c. is replaced by the following:

c. Regardless of the provisions of Paragraph a. above, this Coverage Form's Liability Coverage is primary and we will not seek contribution from any other insurance for any liability assumed under an "insured contract" that requires liability to be assumed on a primary noncontributory basis.

# C. Additional Insured by Contract

SECTION II - LIABILITY COVERAGE, A. Coverage, I. Who is an Insured is amended to include as an insured any person or organization with which you have agreed in a valid written contract to provide insurance as is afforded by this policy.

This provision is limited to the scope of the valid written contract.

This provision does not apply unless the valid written contract has been:

- Executed prior to the accident causing "bodily injury" or "property damage"; and
- Is still in force at the time of the "accident" causing "bodily injury" or "property damage".

### D. Employee Hired Auto

# 1. Changes in Liability Coverage

The following is added to the Section II-Liability Coverage, A. Coverage, 1. Who is an Insured:

An "employee" of yours is an "insured" while operating an "auto" hired or rented under a contract or agreement in that "employee's" name, with your permission, while performing duties related to the conduct of your business.

### 2. Changes in General Conditions

SECTION IV - BUSINESS AUTO CON-DITIONS, B. General Conditions, 5. Other Insurance is amended by replacing Paragraph 5.b. with the following:

- b. For Hired Auto Physical Damage Coverage the following are deemed to be covered "autos" you own:
  - (1) Any covered "auto" you lease, hire, rent or borrow; and
  - (2) Any covered "auto" hired or rented by your "employee" under a contract in that individual "employee's" name, with your permission, while performing duties related to the conduct of your business.

However, any "auto" that is leased, hired, rented or borrowed with a driver is not a covered "auto".

E. Audio, Visual and Data Electronic Equipment

SECTION III - PHYSICAL DAMAGE COV-ERAGE, C. Limit of Insurance is amended by adding the following:

- 4. The most we will pay for all "loss" to audio, visual or data electronic equipment and any accessories used with this equipment as a result of any one "accident" is the lesser of:
  - The actual cash value of the damaged or stolen property as of the time of the "accident";
  - The cost of repairing or replacing the damaged or stolen property with other property of like kind and quality; or
  - c. \$2,500.

Provided the equipment, at the time of the "loss" is:

- Permanently installed in or upon the covered "auto" in a housing, opening or other location that is not normally used by the "auto" manufacturer for the installation of such equipment;
- b. Removable from a permanently installed housing unit as described in Paragraph 2.a. above; or
- c. An integral part of such equipment.
- F. Who is an Insured Amended

SECTION II - LIABILITY COVERAGE, A. Coverage, 1. Who is an Insured is amended by adding the following:

The following are "insureds":

Any subsidiary which is a legally incorporated entity of which you own a financial interest of more than 50% of the voting stock on the effective date of this coverage form.

However, the insurance afforded by this provision does not apply to any subsidiary that is an "insured" under any other automobile liability policy, or would be an "insured" under such policy but for termination of such policy or the exhaustion of such policy's limits of insurance.

Any organization that is newly acquired or formed by you and over which you maintain majority ownership. The insurance provided by this provision:

- a. Is effective on the date of acquisition or formation, and is afforded for 180 days after such date;
- Does not apply to "bodily injury" or "property damage" resulting from an "accident" that occurred before you acquired or formed the organization;
- Does not apply to any newly acquired or formed organization that is a joint venture or partnership; and
- d. Does not apply to an insured under any other automobile liability policy, or would be an insured under such a policy but for the termination of such policy or the exhaustion of such policy's limits of insurance.
- Any of your "employees" while using a covered "auto" in your business or your personal affairs, provided you do not own, hire or borrow that "auto".
- G. Liability Coverage Extensions Supplementary Payments Higher Limits

SECTION II - LIABILITY COVERAGE, A. Coverage, 2. Coverage Extensions, a. Supplementary Payments is amended by:

- Replacing the \$2,000 Limit of Insurance for bail bonds with \$4,000 in (2); and
- Replacing the \$250 Limit of Insurance for reasonable expenses with \$500 in (4).
- H. Amended Fellow Employee Exclusion

SECTION II - LIABILITY COVERAGE, B. Exclusions, 5. Fellow Employee is modified as follows:

Exclusion 5. Fellow Employee is deleted.

1. Hired Auto - Physical Damage

If hired "autos" are covered "autos" for Liability Coverage, then Comprehensive and Collision Physical Damage Coverages as provided under SECTION III - PHYSICAL DAMAGE COVERAGE of this Coverage Part are extended to "autos" you hire, subject to the following:

- The most we will pay for "loss" to any hired "auto" is \$50,000 or the actual cash value or cost to repair or replace, whichever is the least, minus a deductible.
- The deductible will be equal to the largest deductible applicable to any owned "auto" for that coverage, or \$1,000, whichever is less.
- Hired Auto Physical Damage coverage is excess over any other collectible insurance.

4. Subject to the above limit, deductible, and excess provisions we will provide coverage equal to the broadest coverage applicable to any covered "auto" you own insured under this policy.

Coverage includes loss of use of that hired auto, provided it results from an "accident" for which you are legally liable and as a result of which a monetary loss is sustained by the leasing or rental concern. The most we will pay for any one "accident" is \$3,000.

If a limit for Hired Auto - Physical Damage is shown in the Schedule, then that limit replaces, and is not added to, the \$50,000 limit indicated above.

### J. Rental Reimbursement

**SECTION III - PHYSICAL DAMAGE** is amended by adding the following:

- We will pay for rental reimbursement expenses incurred by you for the rental of an "auto" because of a "loss" to a covered "auto". Payment applies in addition to the otherwise applicable amount of each coverage you have on a covered "auto". No deductible applies to this coverage.
- We will pay only for those expenses incurred during the policy period beginning 24 hours after the "loss" and ending, regardless of the policy's expiration, with the lesser of the following number of days:
  - a. The number of days reasonably required to repair the covered "auto". If "loss" is caused by theft, this number of days is added to the number of days it takes to locate the covered "auto" and return it to you; or
  - b. 30 days.
- Our payment is limited to the lesser of the following amounts:
  - a. Necessary and actual expenses incurred; or
  - ь. \$50 per day.
- This coverage does not apply while there are spare or reserve "autos" available to you for your operations.
- We will pay under this coverage only that amount of your rental reimbursement expenses which is not already provided for under SECTION III - PHYSICAL DAM-AGE COVERAGE, A. Coverage, 4. Coverage Extensions.

K. Transportation Expense - Higher Limits

SECTION III - PHYSICAL DAMAGE COV-ERAGE, A. Coverage, 4. Coverage Extensions is amended by replacing \$20 per day with \$50 per day, and \$600 maximum with \$1,500 maximum in Extension a. Transportation Expenses.

### L. Airbag Coverage

SECTION III - PHYSICAL DAMAGE COV-ERAGE, B. Exclusions, 3.a. is amended by adding the following:

However, the mechanical and electrical breakdown portion of this exclusion does not apply to the accidental discharge of an airbag. This coverage for airbags is excess over any other collectible insurance or warranty.

# M. Loan or Lease Gap Coverage

- SECTION III PHYSICAL DAMAGE COVERAGE, C. Limit of Insurance is deleted in its entirety and replaced by the following, but only for private passenger type "autos" with an original loan or lease, and only in the event of a "total loss" to such a private passenger type "auto":
  - a. The most we will pay for "loss" in any one "accident" is the greater of:
    - (1) The amount due under the terms of the lease or loan to which your covered private passenger type "auto" is subject, but will not include:
      - (a) Overdue lease or loan payments;
      - (b) Financial penalties imposed under the lease due to high mileage, excessive use or abnormal wear and tear;
      - (c) Security deposits not refunded by the lessor;
      - (d) Costs for extended warranties, Credit Life Insurance, Health, Accident or Disability Insurance purchased with the loan or lease; and
      - (e) Carry-over balances from previous loans or leases, or
    - (2) Actual cash value of the stolen or damaged property.
  - b. An adjustment for depreciation and physical condition will be made in determining actual cash value at the time of "loss".

 SECTION V - DEFINITIONS is amended by adding the following, but only for the purposes of this Loan or Lease Gap Coverage:

"Total loss" means a "loss" in which the cost of repairs plus the salvage value exceeds the actual cash value.

N. Glass Repair - Waiver of Deductible

SECTION III - PHYSICAL DAMAGE COV-ERAGE, D. Deductible is amended by adding the following:

No deductible applies to glass damage if the glass is repaired in a manner acceptable to us rather than replaced.

O. Duties in the Event of an Accident, Claim, Suit or Loss - Amended

SECTION IV - BUSINESS AUTO CONDITIONS, A. Loss Conditions, 2. Duties in the Event of Accident, Claim, Suit or Loss, a. is amended by adding the following:

This condition applies only when the "accident" or "loss" is known to:

- 1. You, if you are an individual;
- 2. A partner, if you are a partnership;
- An executive officer or insurance manager, if you are a corporation; or
- A member or manager, if you are a limited liability company.

P. Unintentional Failure to Disclose Hazards

SECTION IV - BUSINESS AUTO CONDITIONS, B. General Conditions, 2. Concealment, Misrepresentation or Fraud is amended by adding the following:

However, if you unintentionally fail to disclose any hazards existing on the effective date of this Coverage Form, we will not deny coverage under this Coverage Form because of such failure.

Q. Mental Anguish Resulting from Bodily Injury

SECTION V - DEFINITIONS, C. "Bodily injury" is deleted in its entirety and replaced by the following:

"Bodily injury" means bodily injury, sickness or disease sustained by a person, including mental anguish and death sustained by the same person that results from such bodily injury, sickness or disease. "Bodily injury" does not include mental anguish or death that does not result from bodily injury, sickness or disease.

R. Coverage for Certain Operations in Connection with Railroads

With respect to the use of a covered "auto" in operations for or affecting a railroad:

- Section V Definitions, H. "Insured contract". 1.c. is amended to read:
  - c. An easement or license agreement;
- Section V Definitions, H. "Insured contract". 2.a. is deleted.

# WAIVER OF OUR RIGHT TO RECOVER FROM OTHERS ENDORSEMENT

We have the right to recover our payments from anyone liable for an injury covered by this policy. We will not enforce our right against the person or organization named in the Schedule. (This agreement applies only to the extent that you perform work under a written contract that requires you to obtain this agreement from us.)

This agreement shall not operate directly or indirectly to benefit anyone not named in the Schedule.

Schedule

### BLANKET WAIVER OF SUBROGATION

If you are required by a written contract or agreement, which is executed before a loss, to waive your rights of recovery from others, we agree to waive our rights of recovery.

This waiver of rights applies to any person or organization for whom the Named Insured has agreed by written contract to furnish this waiver, but shall not be construed to be a waiver with respect to any other operations in which the Insured has no contractual interest.

This endorsement changes the policy to which it is attached and is effective on the date issued unless otherwise stated.

(The information below is required only when this endorsement is issued subsequent to preparation of the policy.)

Endorsement Effective 3/1/2021

Policy No. EWC0422361

Endorsement No.

Insured CONSTRUCTION BY CAMCO INC.

Insurance Company CINCINNATI CASUALTY CO.

Premium \$ Incl.

Countersigned by

WC 00 03 13

© 1983 National Council on Compensation Insurance.